

NO. 11-5070

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

R.K., by next friends J.K. and R.K.

Plaintiff-Appellant

V.

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCOTT
COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AND PATRICIA
PUTTY, Superintendent, Officially and
Individually**

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
(CENTRAL DIVISION, LEXINGTON)
NO. 5-09-00344-JMH
CIVIL PROCEEDING**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JUSTIN S. GILBERT
Tennessee Bar No. 017079
Gilbert, Russell, McWherter PLC.
101 N. Highland
Jackson, TN 38301
Tel: (731) 664-1340
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Diabetes Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION 1

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON DIABETES3

ARGUMENT9

I. The District Court Erred In Failing To Consider Whether Defendants Discriminated Against Plaintiff By Requiring Him To Transfer To Another School9

 A. The Defendants’ Actions In This Case Amount To Discriminatory Disparate Treatment On The Basis Of Diabetes 10

 B. The District Failed To Make Reasonable Modifications To Its Policies To Permit Plaintiff To Remain In His Home School..... 12

II. Defendants’ Requirement That Plaintiff Attend A Different School Because Of His Diabetes Also Denied Him A Free Appropriate Public Education ... 18

 A. The Education Provided By Defendant Was Not Appropriate Because It Forced Plaintiff To Transfer Schools And Failed To Meet His Needs As Adequately As Non-Disabled Peers 18

 1. The Cases Cited By Defendant Are Distinguishable Because IDEA Has A Different Emphasis Than § 504 19

 B. Even Though Plaintiff Received Access To The General Education Program, He Was Harmed By Defendants’ Refusal To Provide Him With FAPE By Allowing Him To Attend His Neighborhood School 23

 C. Defendant Does Not Have An Absolute Right To Assign Plaintiff To A Different School25

CONCLUSION.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 11, 13

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)25

B. M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Scott County, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 66645 (E. D. Ky. 2008)28

Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)22

Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County, 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)13

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....25

Duvall v. County of Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

Heckler v. Matthews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....25

Hornstine v. Township of Moorestown, 263 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. N.J. 2003) .. 11, 25

Mark H. v. Lemahieu, 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)20

McLaughlin v. Holt Publ. Sch. Bd. of Educ., 320 F. 3d 663 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 23

Murray ex rel. Murray v. Montrose County Sch. Dist., 51 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995),.....23

Rathman v. Emory Univ., 123 F. 3d 446 (7th Cir. 1997).....13

Schuldt v. Mankato indep. Sch. Dist. No. 77, 937 F. 2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1991) .. 20, 23

Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights, 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985).....25

Southeastern Community College v. Davis, 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....13

U.S. v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....26

Urban v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1, 870 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Colo. 1994).....22

Urban v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1, 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996).....23

Wisconsin Community Services, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....21

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)21

201 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:400(3).....17

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)10

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 156.502(2)(c).....16

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 314.011(6)15

Other Authorities

Conejo Valley (CA) Unified School District, No. 09-93-1002, 20 IDELR 1276, 20 LRP 2492 (OCR 1993).27
